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City Council Regular Meeting 
Agenda 

 
Monday, September 11, 2023 at 6:30 PM 

City Council Chambers, 401 Virginia Street, New Meadows, ID 83654 

PUBLIC NOTICE: THIS MEETING IS RECORDED AND PLACED IN AN ONLINE FORMAT.  PERSONS MAY BE ABLE TO 
EITHER VIEW OR LISTEN TO VIDEO / AUDIO OF THIS MEETING UNTIL WHICH TIME THE RECORDING IS 

DESTROYED UNDER THE CITY’S RECORD RETENTION POLICY. 

PARTICIPATE VIA ZOOM 

Direct Link:      https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83905156375?pwd=MVdpVlZhSkR3d2hOZEFRc1QvSWFPdz09 

Call in:                 253-215-8782  

Meeting ID:         839 0515 6375  

Password:         95518 

ROLL CALL / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

1. Reading of the Mission Statement 
PUBLIC INPUT  
(The Public is invited to speak to any item NOT already on the agenda.  Items regarding Personnel or Elected 
Officials should be discussed with the Mayor.  The Mayor or Presiding Officer may limit the amount of time).  
The public may be called upon to speak on any item on the agenda. 
REPORTS 

2. Mayor's Report 

3. Staff Reports 

4. Parks and Rec Meeting Minutes 
DISCUSSION ITEMS 

5. Delinquent Utility Accounts 

6. City Council Liason 

-Parks & Rec Liason 

-Fire Department & EMS Liason 
ACTION ITEMS 

7. Appointment of Troy Black as City Council Member 

8. Bike Park Land Lease 

9. CDL Course - Ivan Mcdaniel 

10. Industrial Park Sign 

11. Ordinance TBD-2023 Designating Official Newspaper 

12. Resolution TBD-2023 East Park Addresses 
CONSENT AGENDA 

13. August 2023 Payroll 

14. Paid & Pending Claims 
FUTURE MEETING TOPICS 
ADJOURNMENT 

 

1

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83905156375?pwd=MVdpVlZhSkR3d2hOZEFRc1QvSWFPdz09


 

 P a g e  | 2 

Any person needing special accommodation to participate in the above noticed meeting should contact the 
City Clerk’s Office at, 347-2171, at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting date. 

City of New Meadows Mission Statement:  
“To provide citizens with a safe and clean community as we develop a vibrant, diverse economy 

together.  Through coordinated and collaborative planning, we will utilize proactive means to provide 
effective, safe and fiscally responsible municipal programs and services while building and maintaining 

infrastructure of adequate capacity to accommodate present and future needs.  With the overall health of 
each resident in mind, we will maintain an open and honest government as we plan for the future while 

preserving, protecting and enhancing our legacy.”  
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CITY OF NEW MEADOWS MAYOR’S REPORT 

September 11, 2023 

 

Summer is busy but this coming season is also filled with many opportunities and events. 

The Meadows Valley Days event went well, in spite of the rain on Sunday.  The group of 

volunteers who make this event happen are amazing and they represent the strength and 

power of community with their efforts.  

The City was a recipient of a grant from the Stibnite Foundation to cover part of the cost of the 

911 upgrade that Adams County is purchasing.  Kyla attended the awards event and 

represented the City well. 

Jessie is working on the signs in town to bring them into compliance and to make sure all the 

signs that are needed are in place. We will be reviewing potential signs for downtown 

regarding parking, as well.  The MV Community Center has requested a review of the current 

placement of the Industrial Park sign.  We will discuss that in the meeting. 

Speaking of signs, have you noticed the flashing speed limit signs on each entrance to town?  

This is the culmination of a project that was envisioned over 7 years ago.  Thank you, Kyla, for 

your hard work on making sure this project was completed! 

The work has begun on the final sections of the distribution lines needing replacement in the 

water project.  These sections are in several different locations in town so you will see 

construction taking place over the next month or so. 

Due to the amount of work the office staff is doing with all the different projects taking place 

in the city, I would like to appoint City Council members to take liaison positions to help ease 

some of the requirements for staff to attend additional meetings.   

We will do one more grass and weeds tour before winter and several letters have gone out to 

properties that are not in compliance with our Clean Up ordinance.  We will also begin 

notifications regarding parking on the right of way prior to actual snowfall. 

As we enjoy cooler weather and the changing colors of autumn, there will be multiple 

opportunities to build community and encourage neighbors.  

The Fall Festival in the park during the final Farmer’s Market will take place October 7th and we 

will be doing Trunk or Treat again this year.  Don’t forget to sign up to sponsor someone for 

the upcoming Bike-a-Thon!  And, before you know it, it will be Christmas!!! 

 

“What you do makes a difference and you have to decide what kind of difference you want to 

make.”  Jane Goodall 
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Kyla Gardner September 2023 Admin, City Clerk 

Claims, Payroll, Email Billing, Ach Payments, Monthly invoices & Will serves and Grass 
and weed letters/ Invoices, Billing, Leak letters. Meadows Valley Monday Newsletter. 
Ordinances. L2 Completion. 
Meeting prep for City Council & Parks and Rec 
Helping with Candidate filing paperwork 
 Created Public Hearing notices for upcoming September 25th City Council meeting. 
Coordinating the lighted cross walk and radar speed limit sign project with ITD and 
Contractor and the crosswalk paint and new parking spots at the City Park.  
 
 
 

Water Project Updates /Construction Meetings (Weekly) 
Water Project Budget Meetings 
Planning and Zoning meetings with potential developers/ Builders Setting public hearing 
dates 
 Working on the Workforce development childcare expansion grant 
Assisting Brianna with any questions. 
Researching LHTAC for a signs grant 
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Brianna Hoxie  August 2023 Deputy Clerk 

Utility Billing Payments, Move in move outs, Late notices, Red Door, CC Meeting notes, 
Closing batches, Accounting, billing with Kyla. 
Reviewed Claims 
 
 

CC Meeting Minutes  
Payments 
Filling Claims  
Updating calendars 
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Dana Kautz September Treasurer 

• Filing Payroll 

• Claims Review 

• July Bank Reconciliations  

• July Financial Reports 

• Budget Prep 

• New FY Budget work 
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CITY OF NEW MEADOWS PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING MINUTES 
HELD MONDAY, September 6, 2023 AT 6:00 P.M. 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 401 VIRGINIA, NEW MEADOWS  
 

Roll Call / Pledge of Allegiance 
Present at City Hall were Parks & Recreation Members Angie Crow Via Phone Call, Joe & Olivia 
Sullivan, Brianna Hoxie and Angie Mettie. 
 
Angie Mettie opened the meeting at 6:00 P.M. 
 

Discussion Items 
Meadows Valley Days Fundraiser – September 3 
The booth was as successful as it could be with it being cold and raining. Made a profit of $5 
after supplies. Kids enjoyed helping. 
 
Bike-A-Thon 
Will have plenty of water for the ride. Getting girls bike donation for one of prizes. Hoping to 
have a maintenance demo at the beginning of race on bikes. Hoping to have Sheriffs Officer  
Nikki Sauerland do a presentation on bike safety before it begins as well.   
 
Softball Tournament 
Has been canceled util next year with more planning time. 
 
Harvest Festival 
Hoping to have a baked goods sale, and an activity for the kids to do, maybe coloring pages or 
painting rocks. 
 
 
Winter Activities 
Ideas for additional winter activities included snowman building at the park, igloo building, 
participation in the dog sled race, or possible basketball activities.  Joe will ask about the gym in 
the new Brundage apartments and see if it is available for use.  If not, the school gym might be 
considered.  Determining winter snow activities is difficult, as many depend on snowfall.   
 
 
Trunk-Or-Treat 
Will be held Saturday, October 28th.  Joe offered to provide background music for the event.  
Other suggestions included creating a better entrance / exit and narrowing the area so that cars 
aren’t spread over the entire park.   
 
Christmas Gathering 
Will be held Sunday, December 3rd.  Additions this year might include a blow-up snowman at 
the depot, and additional volunteers to bring chili.  Parks & Recreation might help with ushering 
the parade to the park. Brianna Hoxie talked about maybe doing a Santa’s workshop, getting 
businesses to participate with activities for kids at their business as in making ornaments, tee 
shirts, color pages ect. 
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CITY OF NEW MEADOWS PARKS AND RECREATION MEETING MINUTES 
HELD MONDAY, September 6, 2023 AT 6:00 P.M. 

CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 401 VIRGINIA, NEW MEADOWS  
 
 
 

Action Items 
August 07, 2023 Meeting Minutes 
The Committee will review the minutes at the next meeting. 
 

Adjournment 
The meeting was adjourned at 6:39 P.M. 
 
 
 
_______________________     ATTEST:  ______________________ 
  Brianna Hoxie, City Liaison         Diane Markum, Vice Chair  
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ORDINANCE #309-07 

 

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCES NO. 218.94 AND 218-94-A99 OF THE CITY OF  NEW 
MEADOWS, IDAHO;  STATING THE PURPOSE THEREOF;  TO WHOM APPLICABLE;  MAKING IT 
UNLAWFUL TO INJURE SYSTEM;  PROVIDING FOR WATER SERVICE AND CONNECTIONS; 
PROVIDING REQUIREMENTS FOR METERS;  ESTABLISHING WATER CONNECTION AND 
CAPITALIZATION FEES;  CLASSIFYING USERS;  ESTABLISHING WATER USER FEES AND RATE 
STRUCTURE;  ESTABLISHING WATER TURN ON/OFF CHARGES;  PROVIDING THAT 
DELINQUENT CHARGES SHALL BE A LIEN AGAINST THE REAL PROPERTY SERVED;  
CREATING A BOARD OF APPRAISERS AND DEFINING DUTIES OF SUCH BOARD;  PROVIDING 
A PENALTY FOR VIOLATIONS;  PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE AND;  PROVIDING FOR 
CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the City of New Meadows, Idaho, as follows, 

Section 1.  REPEALING CLAUSE:   

  Ordinance No. 218-94, adopted by the Mayor and City Council on July 11, 1994 and Ordinance 
No. 218-94-A99 adopted by the Mayor and City Council on July 6, 1999 for the City of New Meadows are 
hereby repealed. 

Section2. PURPOSE:   

  It is hereby determined and declared to be necessary and conducive to and for the protection of 
the health, safety and welfare of the public and inhabitants of the City, and for the purpose of controlling the use 
and connection to and for providing  an equitable distribution of the costs and expenses of maintenance, 
operation, upkeep, and repair of the entire water system to charge and collect service charges or fees upon all 
lots, lands, property and premises served or benefited by the water system of the City. 

Section 3.  TO WHOM APPLICABLE:   

  The provisions of this Ordinance shall apply to all property within the corporate limits of the 
City, and any special users outside of the corporate limits of the City,  including all property owned or occupied 
by the United States of America, Adams County, and the State of Idaho. 

Section 4.  INJURY TO WATER SYSTEM UNLAWFUL: 

  It shall be unlawful for any person to break, damage, destroy, uncover, deface, tamper, shut-off 
or turn on, any structure, appurtenance, or equipment which is a part of the water works, except in compliance 
with the provisions of the ordinance. 

Section 5.  WATER SERVICE CONNECTIONS:  

A.  It shall be unlawful for any unauthorized person to deny access to, uncover, make any 
connections with, disconnect from, make any opening into, use, alter or disturb, or to turn on or off any 
connection to such water works system or appurtenance thereof without first obtaining a written permit therefor 
from the City. 

B.   The  Customer shall be responsible for installation costs incurred by the City for installing 
said hookup to the water main and the City shall place the water service to the end of public right-of-way, at 
which point it becomes the customer's responsibility who is requesting said connection, to install and maintain 
said service line from that point, downstream to building(s) requiring the service connection.  In the case of 
subdivisions, PUD'S and like developments, in which a parcel of land is to be further divided into two or more 
lots or parcels, the Developer shall be responsible for all costs incurred and construction of the public water 
system, plus an additional assessed fee for hooking on to the City's water system.  All public water lines shall be 
constructed, and inspected to City standards with all lines and equipment of the public water system, together 
with permanent easements for operation and maintenance, to be conveyed to the City upon completion and 
acceptance. 

C.    It shall further be the responsibility of the customer requesting the service connection to 
secure all easements necessary for them to maintain said service connections from the edge of public right-of-
way downstream to the point of use. 
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D.  Every building, structure or other use in existence prior to the construction of a public water 
system which is available and within three hundred feet  (300') of the lot,  tract or parcel of land on which said 
building or structure stands, shall upon the construction of the public water system, be connected to said water 
main not later than twelve (12) months from the date said system or main is certified and accepted by the City 
Public Works Director as being completed and ready for use. 

1.  A water service line shall be a minimum of forty-eight inches (48") below ground 
level. 

2.  Whenever a water service line must cross a sewer line there shall be no joints within 
ten feet (10') of said sewer line.   A continuous line is recommended in these instances without a joint in the 
pipe. 

3.  No backfill shall be done until inspected by the City Public Works Director or by an 
approved agent of the City. 

               4.  A back flow device (minimum of pressure vacuum breaker) shall be installed on all lines 
with a sprinkling system, or any medical building, or business where back flow would cause a risk to public 
health or safety.  

  E.  All requests for an additional separate connection to the water system, temporary in nature 
or not, shall be veiwed as a request for a separate equivalent residential unit service and shall be charged as an 
additional connection, if another residential unit allowable by zoning regulations. 

Section 6.  METERING SERVICES. REQUIREMENTS FOR:   

  For all user classes the requirements for adequate metering services shall be as follows: 

  Class A - A meter shall be required for each dwelling unit.  Except, all mobile dwelling units 
sharing service with a permanent or existing dwelling for less than thirty (30) consecutive days, shall receive 
service through the permanent dwelling’s master meter.  A mobile dwelling unit requesting more than thirty (30) 
consecutive days of service, shall be subject to zoning regulations for mult-residential units on one lot. 

  Multi-family dwellings that are serviced by one meter shall receive one bill that will be the 
responsibility of the building owner or the Homeowner’s/Propertyowner’s  Association.  The monthly billing 
shall be the multiple of the residential base rate, based on the number of units being served, plus any overages 
used.    

 Class B – To be determined by the City Council.   

     Class C - Where multiple service connections exist in Class C applications, a minimum of one 
master meter shall be required for all services downstream or a meter for each unit or entity.  Each unit or entity 
shall be considered an Equivalent Residential Unit (ERU).  For the master meter situation, the monthly billing 
shall be the multiple of the residential base rate, based on the number of units being served (ERUs), plus any 
overages used and be billed to a Propertyowner’s Association for payment.  For the individual meter per 
individual unit situation, each unit will be billed separately.  

Section 7.  WATER CONNECTION AND CAPITALIZAION FEES:   

  For all properties there shall be connection and capitalization fees as follows: 

A. For all Class A and C uses, the connection and capitalization charges shall be in an amount 
fixed by Resolution from time to time by the City Council.  Class B user connection and capitalization fees shall 
be determined on a case by case basis by the City Council.  All fees shall be the responsibility of the property 
owner, shall be paid in full prior to installation and at the time of purchasing a building permit for new 
construction. 

B.  All capitalization fees shall be placed in a Capitalization Fund, plus all other fees as 
recommended by the Board of Appraisers and approved by the Council, and are to be spent only upon system 
expansion and upgrade projects as authorized by the City Council. 

Section 8. USER CLASSIFICATION:   

  All users of the water system of the City of New Meadows are hereby classified as follows: 

  Class A -Residential 

  Class B -Industrial 
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  Class C - Mobile Home Parks, Recreational Vehicle Parks, Commercial and all others 

  Section 9.  USER FEES: RATE STRUCTURE:   

  The fees hereinafter imposed shall be reviewed annually and revised periodically as required and 
the fees provided by the Ordinance are hereby levied and assessed against each lot, tract or parcel of land, or 
against each building, structure or other property having any water connection with the City. 

A.  Rate Structure:  Every water user shall be charged a monthly user fee based on the total 
number of gallons used or estimated as used.  During that period of time when the meters are not read, the 
following rates shall apply: 

   Class A -  Rate of 1 

   Class B - as recommended by the Board of Appraisers and 

approved by the Council. 

    Class C - as recommended by the Board of Appraisers and approved by the Council 

  A minimum charge, as set by Resolution by the City Council, will be assessed for water service 
provided for periods of less than a full calendar month.   

  A minimum monthly charge to cover the servicing of the water system’s bonded endebtedness, 
as set by Resolution by the City Council, will be assessed to all properties with water service connections 
whether the connection is in use or not. 

B. Water Use Fees:  All service and user fees are due and payable, in advance,  by the tenth (10th) 
of each month and delinquent and subject to a delinquency fee by the end of the twenty-sixth (26th) day of each 
month.  Delinquency fees shall be officially set by Resolution of the Citiy Council.  Services will be discontinued 
if not paid by the 10th of the following month. 

C.  All rates determined shall be officially set by Resolution of the City Council. 

Section 10. TURNING ON/OFF WATER,  CHARGES:    

 Whenever the owner or occupant of any premises connected with the city water supply system 
desires, for any purpose, to discontinue such service, they shall notify the City Clerk in writing, in person, or by 
telephone, and shall pay all arrears or charges, if there are any.  No responsibility shall be assumed by the City for 
the service during the time of discontinuance.  A fee, as set forth by the Board of Appraisers, will be assessed for 
each turn-off and/or reconnect, and must be paid at the time of turn-off or reconnect. 

 Whenever water service is turned off it shall not be turned on again until after the payment of 
separate charges for turn-off and reconnect, as set forth by the Board of Appraisers, except when service is 
discontinued at owner or occupant request on a temporary basis and is to be resumed at a later date in same 
owner’s or occupant’s name.  Only one fee, as set forth by the Board of Appraisers, will be assessed when 
services are to be reinstated in same owner’s or occupant’s name after temporary discontinuance.  Fees must be 
paid, in addition to any arrears or charges, for the said service before the water is turned back on.  If continuance 
of services when water is turned back on requires set-up of an account in an alternate name, separate fees for 
both turn-off and reconnect will be assessed.  A like fee shall be payable if the city employee responsible to turn 
off water has arrived at the premises even if there was no actual turn-off. 

Section 11.  DELINQUENCY  LIEN:   

  All delinquent charges, bond payments and fees, as provided by the Ordinance, shall be 
imposed as a lien against and upon the property or premises to which such water service was furnished and the 
City Clerk shall certify such delinquencies, together with all penalties, to the Tax Collector of Adams County, 
and when so certified the same shall be a lien upon the property, and shall be collectable as other taxes. 

  All moneys collected by the County Clerk under the provisions of this Ordinance shall be paid 
over to the City Treasurer in the same manner as required for the payment of other City moneys. 

Section 12.  BOARD OF APPRAISERS:   

  There is hereby created a Board of Appraisers, consisting of three (3) members, to consist of 
the Mayor and two members of the City Council, to be appointed by the Mayor who shall have the following 
powers and duties: 
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A.   Duties of the Board.  The Board of Appraisers is hereby delegated the duty to annually 
review and recommend changes as deemed necessary, all rates, charges or fees made and established under 
authority of this Ordinance, subject to the approval of the Council. 

  All such changes shall be brought before the City Council for review and passage by official 
resolution.  Rate changes subject to public hearing requirements shall be advertised in compliance with Idaho 
State statutes.  

Section 13.   PENALTIES:   

 Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of this Ordinance shall be 
deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be fined in an amount not exceeding one 
thousand dollars ($1000.00) or be imprisoned in the County jail for a period not exceeding six (6) months, or be 
both so fined and imprisoned for each violation.  Each day in which any violation shall continue shall be deemed 
a separate offense. 

  Any person,  firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of this Ordinance shall become 
liable to the City for any expense, loss, or damage occasioned the City by reason of such violation, including, but 
not limited to, attorney fees for the prosecution of any criminal offense pursuant to this Ordinance. 

Section 14.  SEVERABILITY:   

  If any one or more sections or provision of this Ordinance, or the application thereof to any 
person, firm, corporation or circumstance, shall ever be held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be 
invalid, the remaining provisions of this Ordinance and the application thereof to any persons, firms, 
corporations or circumstances other than those to which it is held to be invalid shall not be affected thereby, it 
being the intention of the City Council to enact the remaining provision of this Ordinance notwithstanding such 
invalidity. 

Section 15.  CONFLICTING ORDINANCES:   

  Any ordinance, or parts thereof, in conflict herewith, shall be, and the same, hereby are 
repealed. 

Section 16.  EFFECTIVE DATE:   

  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and 
publication. 

Passed and approved this __13th ___ day of ___August____,  2007. 

 

_/s/ Gale Stillman_________________ 

       Virginia Gale Stillman, Mayor 

 

__/s/ Jacob Qualls__________________   

ATTEST:  Jacob “Mac” Qualls, City Clerk 
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Appointment of City Council Member 

 
 
Swearing In Ceremony (COUNCIL MEMBER):  City Clerk will swear in incoming Council Member Black.  
Councilor will stand and raise right hand and place left hand on the bible. 

 

City Clerk reads oath: 
 

 “I do solemnly swear and affirm that I will support the Constitution of 
the United States, and the Constitution and Laws of the State of Idaho, 
that I will faithfully discharge all the duties of the office of City Council 
of New Meadows, Idaho, according to the best of my ability.” 

 
Black :  “ I do / will” 
 
 
Oath of Office Subscription:  Council Member will sign the Oath of Office. 
 
City Clerk will present new Council Member with the Certificate of Appointment.   
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GROUND LEASE BETWEEN THE MEADOWS VALLEY PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT AND THE CITY OF 
NEW MEADOWS 

 
THIS GROUND LEASE is made as of the __ day of ______, 2023, between the MEADOWS VALLEY 
PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT (“Landlord”) and the CITY OF NEW MEADOWS (“Tenant”). 
 

1.  Definitions. 
 

The following terms as used in this Ground Lease shall have the meanings set forth as 
follows: 
 

1.1 “Landlord”:  The Meadows Valley Public School District, whose address is 500 N. Miller 
Avenue, New Meadows, Idaho 83654. 

1.2 “Tenant”:  The City of New Meadows, whose address is 401 Virginia Street, New 
Meadows, Idaho 83654. 

1.3 “Leased Premises”:  That certain property now or hereafter located in the City of New 
Meadows, County of Adams, more particularly described as an area of land owned by the 
Meadows Valley Public School District behind the school parking lot/football field, as 
depicted on the site plan attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. 

1.4 “Bike Park”:  The community bike park that Tenant will build and maintain on the Leased 
Premises. 

 
2. Term 

2.1 Landlord leases and Tenant rents the Leased Premises for (a) an interim term commencing 
on the date of this Ground Lease and terminating on the date the primary term 
commences and (b) for a primary term of ten (10) consecutive years commencing on 
________, 2023, or on the first anniversary date of this Ground Lease, whichever first 
occurs, and terminating on the tenth (10th) anniversary of the commencement date of the 
primary term. 

2.2 Tenant, by giving Landlord at least sixty (60) days’ written notice before the expiration of 
(2) consecutive periods of ten (10) years each on the same terms and conditions, except 
rent and length of term, as the primary term, and except that Tenant, by giving Landlord 
sixty (60) days’ written notice may cancel any option term then in effect. 
 

3. Rent 
3.1 Tenant agrees to pay Landlord rent in the amounts set forth below, payable in equal 

annual installments in advance on the first day of each year during the term of the Ground 
Lease (“Rent”). 

    
During the primary term rent shall be as follows:  One Dollar ($1.00) per year. 
 
In the event Tenant exercises the option to extend the term of this Ground Lease, Rent 
during the option terms shall be as follows:  One Dollar ($1.00) per year. 
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3.2.  Rent shall commence on ______ 1, 2023, and thereafter will be paid on or before January 
1 of each consecutive year.  Rents for any partial rent period after the date rent payments 
commence shall be prorated. 
3.3.  Rent payments shall be mailed to Landlord’s address as set forth in this Ground Lease.  
Landlord shall deliver to Tenant, with the execution and delivery of this Ground Lease, any 
completed and executed forms required by the Internal Revenue Service.  Landlord agrees to 
cooperate with Tenant and to furnish Tenant with such tax forms and information as are 
reasonable required to insure Tenant’s compliance with the Code. 
 

4. Landlord’s Title 
4.1 Landlord covenants that Landlord is the holder of fee simple title to the Leased Premises 

and has full right and authority to make this Ground Lease. 
4.2 Landlord covenants that Tenant shall have quiet and peaceful possession of the Leased 

Premises and enjoy all of the rights granted herein without interference from Landlord, 
anyone acting by, through or under Landlord, or anyone having title paramount to 
Landlord.  Landlord covenants that there shall be no mortgage, deed of trust or other lien 
or encumbrance on the Leased Premises prior to the Ground Lease.   
 

5. Installation and Maintenance 
5.1 Tenant will be solely responsible for both the cost and installation of the Bike Park project. 
5.2 Tenant will be solely responsible for the maintenance of the Bike Park project, including 

service, repairs, weed abatement and all upkeep to the Bike Park. 
5.3 The Bike Park project shall be installed in a workmanlike manner, and in accordance with 

all applicable state, federal and local laws, as well all applicable regulations.   
5.4 Tenant acknowledges that the Bike Park project will not affect water flow, or cause 

drainage issues on Landlord’s property, including flooding and/or damage caused by water 
diversion onto Landlord’s property. 
 

6. Indemnification 
6.1 Tenant, during the term of this Ground Lease, agrees to indemnify, defend and hold 

harmless Landlord from and against any and all liability, claims, damages, expenses, 
judgments, proceedings and causes of action, for injury to or death of any person or 
damage to or destruction of any property occurring in the portion of the Leased Premises 
owned by Landlord, unless caused by the willful or negligent act or omission of Landlord, 
its subtenants, agents, contractors or employees. 
 

7. Compliance with Laws 
7.1 Tenant agrees not to violate any law, ordinance, rule or regulation of any governmental 

authority having jurisdiction of the Leased Premises.  Tenant may contest the validity of 
any such law, ordinance, rule or regulation but shall indemnify and hold Landlord harmless 
against the consequences of any violation thereof by Tenant. 
 

8. Notices 
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8.1 Any notice provided for herein or desired hereunder shall be in writing and shall be given 
by personal delivery, by United States mail, postage or delivery charge prepaid, return 
receipt requested, addressed to, with respect to Landlord, to the Superintendent, and, 
with respect to Tenant, to the Mayor, at the addresses set forth above.  The address to 
which notices are to be given may be changed at any time by either party by written 
notice to the other party.  All notices given pursuant to this Ground Lease shall be deemed 
given upon receipt. 
 

9. Memorandum of Lease 
9.1 This Ground Lease shall not be recorded, but a Memorandum of Ground Lease shall be 

executed and acknowledged by the parties and recorded in Adams County. 
 

10. Rights of Successors 
10.1 All of the rights and obligations under this Ground Lease shall bind and inure to the 

benefit of the heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns of the parties 
hereto. 
 

11. Purpose of Lease 
11.1 Attached hereto as Exhibit “B” is the Memorandum of Understanding entered into 

between Meadows Valley Public School District and the City of New Meadows relative to 
the New Meadows Bike Park, in that establishing a bike park location is the purpose of this 
Ground Lease. 
 

12. Venue and Application of Law 
12.1 Venue of any lawsuit arising out of the Ground Lease shall be Adams County District 

Court, State of Idaho. 
12.2 This Ground Lease shall be construed under and governed by the laws of the State of 

Idaho. 
 
EXECUTED as of the date first above written. 
 
 
   LANDLORD: 
 
   _____________________ 

A. ___________________ 
 
By____________________ 
Its ____________________ 
 
 
TENANT: 
 
_____________________ 
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A. ___________________ 
 
By____________________ 
Its ____________________ 
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Kyla Gardner <kyla.cityclerk@newmeadowsidaho.us>

Fwd: Invoice 5141 from Idaho CDL Training LLC
1 message

Ivan McDaniel <ivan.m@newmeadowsidaho.us> Wed, Sep 6, 2023 at 8:12 AM
To: Kyla Gardner <kyla.cityclerk@newmeadowsidaho.us>

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Idaho CDL Training LLC <quickbooks@notification.intuit.com>
Date: Mon, Aug 21, 2023, 2:46 PM
Subject: Invoice 5141 from Idaho CDL Training LLC
To: <idaholaunch@wdc.idaho.gov>, <ivan.m@newmeadowsidaho.us>

INVOICE 5141

Idaho CDL Training LLC

DUE 08/21/2023

$3,340.00
Review and pay

Powered by QuickBooks

To:

Idaho Workforce Development Council

Ivan McDaniels

Note that this is a split invoice based on the attached voucher received by Idaho CDL

Training from the Idaho Workforce Development Council.

Idaho Workforce Development Council portion = $2,672.00 33
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Student: (Ivan McDaniels) portion = $668.00

Total = $3,340.00

Course Dates October 6 - 9, 2023

Please remit payment for the portion you are responsible for. For each payment, please

reference invoice number and student name.

Idaho CDL Training LLC

1111 s orchard st #239 boise, ID 83705

208-258-3515 Kim@idahocdltraining.com www.idahocdltraining.com

If you receive an email that seems fraudulent, please check with the business owner before paying.

© Intuit, Inc. All rights reserved. Privacy | Security | Terms of Service

idaho launch voucher - signed.pdf
445K
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ORDINANCE TBD-2023 

OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER  

 

9/5/23 DESIGNATING AN OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF NEW MEADOWS, ADAMS COUNTY, IDAHO;  

DESIGNATING AN OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF ORDINANCE 

270-00 AND ALL OTHER  CONFLICTING ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES; AND 

PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE  

 

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

NEW MEADOWS, IDAHO: 

 

Section 1. Declaration: It is hereby declared that the Adams County Recorder published weekly 

in Council, Idaho and circulated throughout the City of New Meadows shall be designated as 

the official newspaper of the City of New Meadows, Idaho.   

 

Section 2. Repeal: City of New Meadows Ordinance No 270-00 passed and approved on October 

9th, 2000, and all other ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby 

repealed. 

Section 3. Effective Date:  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, 

approval, and publication according to law. 

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW 

MEADOWS, IDAHO, THIS ___ DAY OF _____ 2023. 

 

Approve:       ATTEST: 

___________________     ______________________ 

  Julie A. Good, Mayor                  Kyla Gardner, City Clerk  
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RESOLUTION TBD-2023 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW 

MEADOWS, ADAMS COUNTY, IDAHO, APPROVING A DESIGNATION OF STREET 

NUMBER OF CERTAIN PROPERTIES AND APPROVING REVISION OF THE 

OFFICIAL CITY OF NEW MEADOWS HOUSE NUMBERING MAP. 

 

WHEREAS, the City of New Meadows is authorizing the street numbering of the EAST PARK 

SUBDIVISION UNITS, which will be known as the following: Parcel ID #’s 

RPM01400010010:  600 Virginia Street, Apartments #101, #102, #201, #202; 

RPM01400010030:  620 Virginia Street, Apartments #101, #102, #201, #202; 

RPM01400010040:  640 Virginia Street, Apartments #101, #102, #202, #202; 

RPM01400010020:  660 Virginia Street, Apartments #101, #102, #201, #202; 

 

WHEREAS, the City has determined that it is in the interest of the safety of all persons within the 

City of New Meadows, Idaho to have all lots, buildings, dwellings, and units within the corporate 

limits of the city identified by specific numbers and / or location reference;  

 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of 

New Meadows, Idaho as follows; 

 

1.  That the property address for the East Park Lots will be known as 600/620/640/660 

Virginia Street, New Meadows Idaho, 

 

2. Such numbering shall be consistent with the addresses that were previously assigned 

to the property, 

 

3. That the map entitled, “THE CITY OF NEW MEADOWS HOUSE NUMBERING 

MAP,” adopted as the official HOUSE NUMBERING MAP for the City of New 

Meadows by Ordinance # 168, dated October 8, 1979, shall be amended to include the 

aforementioned designation. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 11th day of September 2023. 

 

 

___________________          ATTEST:___________________ 

Julie A. Good, Mayor               Kyla Gardner, City Clerk 

 

 

 

I certify this is a true and correct copy of Resolution TBD--2023 adding the addresses of 

600,620,640,660 Virginia Street, New Meadows, Idaho  83654. 

 

 

 

__________________________  Kyla Gardner, City Clerk  
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to

Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp 

Time Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 0.00

Tuesday 8/1/2023 9.98 9.98

Wednesday 8/2/2023 6.73 6.73

Thursday 8/3/2023 9.88 9.88

Friday 8/4/2023 8.23 8.23

Saturday 8/5/2023 0.00

Total  Week 34.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 34.82

Sunday 8/6/2023 0.00

Monday 8/7/2023 10.27 10.27

Tuesday 8/8/2023 10.97 10.97

Wednesday 8/9/2023 11.04 11.04

Thursday 8/10/2023 0.00

Friday 8/11/2023 0.00

Saturday 8/12/2023 0.00

Total  Week 32.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32.28

Sunday 8/13/2023 0.00

Monday 8/14/2023 8.00 8.00

Tuesday 8/15/2023 8.00 8.00

Wednesday 0.00

Thursday 0.00

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.00

Total Pay Period 67.10 0.00 0.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 83.10

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Hunter Brown Pay Period 8/1/2023 8/15/2023

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's tracking 

system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-Sheets)
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Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp Time 

Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 0.00

Tuesday 8/1/2023 7.52 7.52

Wednesday 8/2/2023 7.40 7.40

Thursday 8/3/2023 7.28 7.28

Friday 8/4/2023 0.00

Saturday 8/5/2023 0.00

Total  Week 22.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.20

Sunday 8/6/2023 0.00

Monday 8/7/2023 7.68 7.68

Tuesday 8/8/2023 7.70 7.70

Wednesday 8/9/2023 7.50 7.50

Thursday 8/10/2023 8.10 8.10

Friday 8/11/2023 0.00

Saturday 8/12/2023 0.00

Total  Week 30.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.98

Sunday 8/13/2023 0.00

Monday 8/14/2023 10.38 10.38

Tuesday 8/15/2023 7.69 7.69

Wednesday 0.00

Thursday 0.00

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 18.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.07

Total Pay Period 71.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 71.25

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Kyla Gardner Pay Period 8/1/2023 8/15/2023

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's tracking 

system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-Sheets)
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to

Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp Time 

Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 0.00

Tuesday 8/1/2023 0.00

Wednesday 8/2/2023 0.00

Thursday 8/3/2023 6.77 6.77

Friday 8/4/2023 0.00

Saturday 8/5/2023 0.00

Total  Week 6.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.77

Sunday 8/6/2023 0.00

Monday 8/7/2023 4.50 4.50

Tuesday 8/8/2023 0.00

Wednesday 8/9/2023 0.00

Thursday 8/10/2023 0.00

Friday 8/11/2023 5.26 5.26

Saturday 8/12/2023 0.00

Total  Week 9.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.76

Sunday 8/13/2023 0.00

Monday 8/14/2023 0.00

Tuesday 8/15/2023 0.00

Wednesday 0.00

Thursday 0.00

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Pay Period 16.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.53

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Jessica Gerke Pay Period 8/1/2023 8/15/2023

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's tracking 

system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-Sheets)
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Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp Time 

Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 0.00

Tuesday 8/1/2023 0.00

Wednesday 8/2/2023 0.00

Thursday 8/3/2023 0.00

Friday 8/4/2023 0.00

Saturday 8/5/2023 0.00

Total  Week 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sunday 8/6/2023 0.00

Monday 8/7/2023 5.58 5.58

Tuesday 8/8/2023 0.00

Wednesday 8/9/2023 0.00

Thursday 8/10/2023 0.00

Friday 8/11/2023 0.00

Saturday 8/12/2023 0.00

Total  Week 5.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.58

Sunday 8/13/2023 0.00

Monday 8/14/2023 1.74 1.74

Tuesday 8/15/2023 0.00

Wednesday 0.00

Thursday 0.00

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 1.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.74

Total Pay Period 7.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.32

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Dana Kautz Pay Period 8/1/2023 8/15/2023

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's tracking 

system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-Sheets)
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Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp 

Time Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 0.00

Tuesday 8/1/2023 9.32 9.32

Wednesday 8/2/2023 8.95 8.95

Thursday 8/3/2023 10.13 10.13

Friday 8/4/2023 7.15 7.15

Saturday 8/5/2023 0.00

Total  Week 35.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.55

Sunday 8/6/2023 0.00

Monday 8/7/2023 9.00 9.00

Tuesday 8/8/2023 8.87 8.87

Wednesday 8/9/2023 8.10 8.10

Thursday 8/10/2023 6.31 6.31

Friday 8/11/2023 7.20 7.20

Saturday 8/12/2023 0.00

Total  Week 39.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 39.48

Sunday 8/13/2023 0.00

Monday 8/14/2023 8.87 8.87

Tuesday 8/15/2023 8.70 8.70

Wednesday 0.00

Thursday 0.00

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 17.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17.57

Total Pay Period 92.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 92.60

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Ivan McDaniel Pay Period 8/1/2023 8/15/2023

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's 

tracking system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-

Sheets)
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to

Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp Time 

Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 0.00

Tuesday 8/1/2023 9.02 9.02

Wednesday 8/2/2023 8.55 8.55

Thursday 8/3/2023 8.08 8.08

Friday 8/4/2023 1.02 1.02

Saturday 8/5/2023 0.00

Total  Week 26.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26.67

Sunday 8/6/2023 0.00

Monday 8/7/2023 9.67 9.67

Tuesday 8/8/2023 8.63 8.63

Wednesday 8/9/2023 8.43 8.43

Thursday 8/10/2023 9.32 9.32

Friday 8/11/2023 0.00

Saturday 8/12/2023 0.00

Total  Week 36.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 36.05

Sunday 8/13/2023 0.00

Monday 8/14/2023 10.53 157.01 61.65 229.19

Tuesday 8/15/2023 8.60 8.60

Wednesday 0.00

Thursday 0.00

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 19.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 157.01 61.65 237.79

Total Pay Period 81.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ##### 61.65 300.51

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Angie Mettie Pay Period 8/1/2023 8/15/2023

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's tracking 

system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-Sheets)
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Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp 

Time Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 0.00

Tuesday 0.00

Wednesday 8/16/2023 8.00 8.00

Thursday 8/17/2023 8.00 8.00

Friday 8/18/2023 8.00 8.00

Saturday 8/19/2023 0.00

Total  Week 0.00 0.00 0.00 24.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 24.00

Sunday 8/20/2023 0.00

Monday 8/21/2023 9.18 9.18

Tuesday 8/22/2023 8.50 8.50

Wednesday 8/23/2023 8.08 8.08

Thursday 8/24/2023 8.50 8.50

Friday 8/25/2023 5.74 2.77 8.51

Saturday 8/26/2023 0.00

Total  Week 40.00 0.00 2.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 42.77

Sunday 8/27/2023 0.00

Monday 8/28/2023 7.45 7.45

Tuesday 8/29/2023 8.45 8.45

Wednesday 8/30/2023 8.50 8.50

Thursday 8/31/2023 8.73 8.73

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 33.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.13

Total Pay Period 73.13 0.00 2.77 24.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 99.90

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Hunter Brown Pay Period 8/16/2023 8/31/2023

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's tracking 

system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-Sheets)
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Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp Time 

Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 0.00

Tuesday 0.00

Wednesday 8/16/2023 7.63 7.63

Thursday 8/17/2023 8.12 8.12

Friday 8/18/2023 0.00

Saturday 8/19/2023 0.00

Total  Week 15.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.75

Sunday 8/20/2023 0.00

Monday 8/21/2023 7.83 7.83

Tuesday 8/22/2023 7.82 7.82

Wednesday 8/23/2023 8.00 8.00

Thursday 8/24/2023 8.58 8.58

Friday 8/25/2023 0.00

Saturday 8/26/2023 0.00

Total  Week 32.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32.23

Sunday 8/27/2023 0.00

Monday 8/28/2023 10.67 10.67

Tuesday 8/29/2023 8.20 8.20

Wednesday 8/30/2023 7.86 7.86

Thursday 8/31/2023 8.32 8.32

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 35.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.05

Total Pay Period 83.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 83.03

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Kyla Gardner Pay Period 8/16/2023 8/31/2023

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's tracking 

system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-Sheets)
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Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp Time 

Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 0.00

Tuesday 0.00

Wednesday 8/16/2023 0.00

Thursday 8/17/2023 0.00

Friday 8/18/2023 0.00

Saturday 8/19/2023 0.00

Total  Week 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sunday 8/20/2023 0.00

Monday 8/21/2023 5.30 5.30

Tuesday 8/22/2023 3.78 3.78

Wednesday 8/23/2023 0.00

Thursday 8/24/2023 0.00

Friday 8/25/2023 0.00

Saturday 8/26/2023 0.00

Total  Week 9.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9.08

Sunday 8/27/2023 0.88 0.88

Monday 8/28/2023 0.43 0.43

Tuesday 8/29/2023 0.70 0.70

Wednesday 8/30/2023 0.00

Thursday 8/31/2023 5.64 5.64

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 7.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.65

Total Pay Period 16.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.73

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Jessica Gerke Pay Period 8/16/2023 8/31/2023

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's tracking 

system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-Sheets)
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Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp 

Time Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 0.00

Tuesday 0.00

Wednesday 8/16/2023 7.33 7.33

Thursday 8/17/2023 7.47 7.47

Friday 8/18/2023 0.20 0.20

Saturday 8/19/2023 0.00

Total  Week 15.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.00

Sunday 8/20/2023 0.00

Monday 8/21/2023 7.98 7.98

Tuesday 8/22/2023 7.75 7.75

Wednesday 8/23/2023 6.58 6.58

Thursday 8/24/2023 7.65 7.65

Friday 8/25/2023 5.42 5.42

Saturday 8/26/2023 0.00

Total  Week 35.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.38

Sunday 8/27/2023 0.00

Monday 8/28/2023 9.65 9.65

Tuesday 8/29/2023 7.35 7.35

Wednesday 8/30/2023 7.27 7.27

Thursday 8/31/2023 7.10 7.10

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 31.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 31.37

Total Pay Period 81.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 81.75

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Brianna Hoxie Pay Period 8/16/2023 8/31/2023

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's 

tracking system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-

Sheets)
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Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp Time 

Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 0.00

Tuesday 0.00

Wednesday 8/16/2023 0.00

Thursday 8/17/2023 0.00

Friday 8/18/2023 0.00

Saturday 8/19/2023 0.00

Total  Week 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sunday 8/20/2023 0.00

Monday 8/21/2023 0.00

Tuesday 8/22/2023 0.00

Wednesday 8/23/2023 5.23 5.23

Thursday 8/24/2023 0.00

Friday 8/25/2023 0.00

Saturday 8/26/2023 0.00

Total  Week 5.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.23

Sunday 8/27/2023 0.00

Monday 8/28/2023 0.00

Tuesday 8/29/2023 0.00

Wednesday 8/30/2023 0.00

Thursday 8/31/2023 0.00

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Pay Period 5.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.23

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Dana Kautz Pay Period 8/16/2023 8/31/2023

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's tracking 

system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-Sheets)
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to

Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp 

Time Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 0.00

Tuesday 0.00

Wednesday 8/16/2023 6.52 6.52

Thursday 8/17/2023 8.32 8.32

Friday 8/18/2023 8.06 8.06

Saturday 8/19/2023 0.00

Total  Week 22.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.90

Sunday 8/20/2023 0.00

Monday 8/21/2023 8.38 8.38

Tuesday 8/22/2023 8.17 8.17

Wednesday 8/23/2023 8.73 8.73

Thursday 8/24/2023 0.00

Friday 8/25/2023 9.25 9.25

Saturday 8/26/2023 0.00

Total  Week 34.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 34.53

Sunday 8/27/2023 0.00

Monday 8/28/2023 8.42 8.42

Tuesday 8/29/2023 8.40 8.40

Wednesday 8/30/2023 8.12 8.12

Thursday 8/31/2023 8.03 8.03

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 32.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32.97

Total Pay Period 90.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 90.40

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Ivan McDaniel Pay Period 8/16/2023 8/31/2023

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's 

tracking system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-

Sheets)
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to

Day Date Regular Paid OT

Comp 

Time 

Earned 

(Straight)

Earned 

Comp Time 

Used

Comp 

Conversion 

Earned (Not 

in totals) Holiday PTO VAC Total

Sunday 0.00

Monday 0.00

Tuesday 0.00

Wednesday 8/16/2023 8.70 8.70

Thursday 8/17/2023 10.42 10.42

Friday 8/18/2023 0.00

Saturday 8/19/2023 0.00

Total  Week 19.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19.12

Sunday 8/20/2023 0.00

Monday 8/21/2023 1.38 1.38

Tuesday 8/22/2023 2.58 2.58

Wednesday 8/23/2023 1.08 1.08

Thursday 8/24/2023 0.00

Friday 8/25/2023 5.14 5.14

Saturday 8/26/2023 0.00

Total  Week 10.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.18

Sunday 8/27/2023 0.00

Monday 8/28/2023 0.00

Tuesday 8/29/2023 0.00

Wednesday 8/30/2023 0.00

Thursday 8/31/2023 164.52 67.92 232.44

Friday 0.00

Saturday 0.00

Total  Week 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 164.52 67.92 232.44

Total Pay Period 29.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ##### 67.92 261.74

Employee Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Supervisor Signature: _______________________________________ Date: ________________

Payperiod Notes:

Angie Mettie Pay Period 8/16/2023 8/31/2023

Comp Time

I hereby certify the hours indicated above are true and correct and that I have not worked 

unauthorized overtime.  I further certify and acknowledge the hours logged on the city's tracking 

system (as attached) are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. (Notes on T-Sheets)
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